Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Nicholas Plastics LLC				03/20/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Magna Closures Inc.				
Street Address:	521 Newpark Blvd.				
City:	Newmarket, Ontario				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	L3Y 4X7				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		7226112			12
Patent Number: 7		7385182		7226112	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (202)659-1559 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:2026596941Email:trademark@dickinsonwright.com					
Correspondent Name: Rebeccah Gan, Esq. Dickinson Wright PLLC					
Address Line 1: 1875 Eye St., N.W.					
Address Line 2: Ste. 1200					
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			18402-1897		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Rebeccah Gan		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Scanned_#page1.tif source=Scanned_#page2.tif PATENT					

500821944

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0263

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0264

source=Scanned_#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** (the "Assignment"), effective the 20th day of March, 2009, is made and entered into by and between Nicholas Plastics LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Magna Closures Inc., an Ontario Canada corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 20, 2009 by and among the Assignor, Assignee and Magna Closures of America, Inc. (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee Assignor's rights in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

Assignor does hereby assign, sell, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the Patents, including the right of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patents for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its name, at its election, free from all Liens (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, without regard to the choice or conflict of law provisions thereof.

[signatures on next page]

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0265 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by a duly authorized representative of Assignor.

NICHOLAS PLASTICS LLC

By

Name: Chris Blanker

Title: President

State of Michigan)

County of

) ss.:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this $\frac{2S}{2009}$ day of March, 2009, by Chris Blanker, the President of Nicholas Plastics LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Lori Jo Meade

Print Name: Notary Public, County, Kent Acting in Ottawa County My Commission Expires: 11-27-2012

> LCTY SO MEATS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TH COUNTY OF KENT NY OTHIA SSION EXPIRES NOVED, TO TH ACTING CHOOUNTY OF

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0266

SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 7,226,112, Pinch Warning and Illumination System, filed May 14, 2004
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 7,385,182, Temperature Sensing Circuit, filed August 7, 2006
- 3. Invention Disclosure titled Secondary Obstacle Detection Sensor with enhanced Vertical flexibility, conceived 8-9-2007, first disclosed 7.28.08